expected loss on a loan when it defaults. This differs to IAS 39 which
required impairment provisions to be made when there was an
impairment event such as a missed payment. IFRS 9 therefore results
in the earlier recognition of impairment provisions than IAS 39 and
results in lower profits whilst a business is growing. Conversely,
shrinking businesses would experience an increase in profits.
Whilst the Group’s results in 2018 are reported under IFRS 9, the
2017 statutory prior year comparatives have not been restated due
to the IFRS 9 requirement in respect of the de-recognition of financial
assets which would require loans terminated prior to 1 January 2018
to remain under IAS 39 in the prior year. As this would distort
comparability with the 2018 income statement and balance sheet
which is on a full IFRS 9 basis, the Group has also provided unaudited
pro forma 2017 income statement and balance sheet comparatives
on a full IFRS 9 basis as though IFRS 9 had been adopted from
1 January 2017.
The Group’s unaudited pro forma disclosures in respect of the year
ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Summary balance sheet as at 31 December 2017
 IAS 39 adjustment IFRS 9

£m
Receivables:
– Vanquis Bank 1,554.7 (149.5) 1,405.2
– CCD 390.6 (43.2) 347.4
– Moneybarn 364.1 (45.4) 318.7
Total receivables 2,309.4 (238.1) 2,071.3
Pension asset 102.3 – 102.3
Liquid assets buffer 263.4 – 263.4
Borrowings (2,193.0) – (2,193.0)
Deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (20.3) 54.1 33.8
Other 73.3  – 73.3
Net assets 535.1 (184.0) 351.1

The adoption of IFRS 9 results in a reduction in receivables of
£238.1m at 31 December 2017, which net of deferred tax, results
in a reduction in net assets of £184.0m. The regulatory capital
impact of IFRS 9 will be phased in on a transitional basis over five
years, as follows: 5% was taken at the start of 2018 (£9m), 15% taken
on 1 January 2019 (£18m), 30% in 2020 (£27m), 50% in 2021 (£36m),
75% in 2022 (£46m) and 100% from the start of 2023 (£46m).

Financial review continued

Financial model
To support the delivery of the Group’s purpose, the financial model
is founded on investing in customer-centric businesses offering

[…]

set by the PRA following the rights issue, together with the fully
loaded capital conservation buffer (2.5%) and existing counter
cyclical buffer (1.0%) effective from 1 January 2019. The Board aims
to maintain a headroom in excess of £50m above the minimum
CET 1 requirement. This is considered to be an appropriate level
of headroom based on the ongoing recovery of the Group, the
economic and regulatory backdrop and maintaining an appropriate
level of capital to support the ongoing access to funding from the
bank and debt capital markets.
Following the declaration of a nominal dividend in respect of the
2018 financial year, the Board intends to adopt a dividend policy
of maintaining a dividend cover of at least 1.4 times as the home
credit business recovers and moves into profitability. The dividend
policy will reflect the Group’s risk appetite of maintaining a regulatory
capital headroom in excess £50m and the remaining transitional
impact of IFRS 9 on regulatory capital of £157m over the next 4 years.

59
Provident Financial plc

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018
Strategic report

Group adjusted profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2017
£m  IAS 39 adjustment IFRS 9
Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax:
– Vanquis Bank 206.6 (25.2) 181.4
– CCD (118.8) 12.5 (106.3)
– Moneybarn 34.1 (12.2) 21.9
– Central costs (12.8) – (12.8)
Adjusted profit before tax1 109.1  (24.9) 84.2
Adjusted EPS2 45.7p (8.9p) 36.8p
Annualised ROA3 6.9% – 6.9%

1	 Adjusted profit before tax in 2017 is stated before: (i) amortisation of £7.5m in respect of
acquisition intangibles established as part of the acquisition of Moneybarn in August 2014;
and (ii) exceptional costs of £224.6m comprising £172.1m in respect of the estimated cost
of restitution, other costs and provisions and a fine following resolution on 27 February 2018
of the FCA investigation into ROP in Vanquis Bank, £20.0m in respect of the estimated cost
arising in respect of the FCA investigation into affordability, forbearance and termination